

Mat Suit 35/2023

Order No.06.

Dated 07.05.2024.

Today is fixed for WS.

Parties file hazirah.

WS already filed by the OP on 02.04.24.

Respondent files an application praying for stay of the instant suit.

The petition is taken up for hearing.

Perused. Heard both sides.

Submitting the instant application respondent has prayed for stay of the proceeding of the instant suit till disposal of the Misc. Case being No.06/2024 filed by her praying for alimony pendente lite.

No objection raised from the side of the petitioner.

Considering the fact that respondent has filed an application u/sec.24 of the hIndu Marriage Act, I am inclined to allow the prayer of the respondent.

Let the Mat. Suit 35/23 be stayed till disposed of the Misc. Case 06/24.

Petition dated 07.05.24 stands accordingly disposed.

To 03.07.24 for further order.

D/c by me,

ASJ, FTCII, Sealdah.

ASJ, FTC II, Sealdah.